

SC 161/2018
STATE Vs. SHYAM MURTI @ SHYAMU
FIR No. 93/2010
PS (R.K. Puram)

03.12.2024

Present:- Sh. Prayag Dutt Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu in person.
Ld counsel for accused .
PW10 ASI (Retd) Ali Mohammad in person.

An application for cancellation of NBWs issued against the accused Shyam Murti @ Shaymu filed today.

Heard.

In view of the submissions in the application, NBW's issued against the said accused are hereby cancelled with fine of Rs. 1000/-. Fine paid.

Summons issued to PW Insp. K.P. Rana received back served. However, he has not appeared despite service.

Issue BWs against PW Insp. K.P. Rana in the sum of Rs. 5000/- returnable on NDOH.

Summons issued to Superdar Deshraj received back unserved with the report 'no such person'.

PW10 ASI (Retd) Ali Mohammad recalled for further examination in chief after 20.09.2024. He is further partly examined and remaining examination in chief is deferred for want of case property.

MHC(M) R.K. Puram submitted that at present the said car was lying in the Maalkhana of PS South Campus.

Issue summons to MHC(M) PS South Campus to produce the case property i.e. car bearing no. DL 5CD 3969 alongwith coloured photographs as well register no. 19 and 21 for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **10.01.2025**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/03.12.2024

At 12:45 PM

At this stage, Insp. K.P. Rana has appeared. On his oral request, BW issued against him are hereby cancelled.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on date fixed i.e. **10.01.2025**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/03.12.2024