

17 SC 161/2018
STATE Vs. SHYAM MURTI @SHYAMU
93/2010
(R.K. Puram)

04.07.2025

Present:- Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for accused.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu. Heard. In view of the submissions made in the application, same is allowed. He is directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.

PW Ali Mohd present, however, he is discharged unexamined for want of case property.

Summons sent to superdar Sh. Desh Raj Chopra received unserved with the report that he has expired.

Issue fresh summons to Legal Heirs of deceased superdar through concerned IO returnable for next date.

Notice be also issued to concerned IO with direction to place on record the photographs of the case property i.e. car bearing registration no. DL5CD 3969 on the next date.

Put up for PE/cross-examination on **22.08.2025**.

(Shuchi Laler)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/04.07.2025