

3 SC 161/2018
STATE Vs. SHYAM MURTI alias SHYAMU
93/2010
(R.K. Puram)
U/s-392/397/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-001804-2018

12.09.2025

Present: Mr. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

None for accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu.

PW ASI Ali Mohd in person.

- 1) ASI Ali Mohd (Retired) is present pursuant to summons received.
- 2) As per report, summons issued to legal representative of Superdar Desraj Chopra received back with report that Desraj Chopra died on 09.11.2020. Copy of death certificate of Desraj Chopra is annexed with the report. Same is taken on record.
- 3) As per service report, PW Inspector K.P.Rana stand served through Whatsapp.
- 4) Matter be kept back for appearance of accused and Inspector K.P.Rana.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/ 12.09.2025

At 12:27 P.M.

Present: Mr. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Ld counsel for accused.

Accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu absent.

PW ASI Ali Mohd in person.

- 1) An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu. Heard. Exemption is allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing. The absentee accused in his exemption application has averred that he does not dispute his identity in case of witness being examined before the court.
- 2) PW ASI (Retired) Ali Mohd is present for recording of his testimony. It is traced from the record of proceeding that the matter has been repeatedly adjourned and PW10-ASI Ali Mohd. (Retired) has been returned unexamined repeatedly for want of case property. It is also traced from the case record that a copy of *superdiginama* dated 14.05.2010 with regard to vehicle bearing registration No. DL-5CD-3969 which was released to Desraj Chopra in case arising out of FIR No. 66/10 PS-Dhaura Kuan u/Section-392,394,34 IPC. A copy of registration certificate No.- DL-5CD-3969 make and model Swift VXi Petrol, colour M.B.Black, Chasis No. MA3EKE41S00210498 is also on record.
- 3) Earlier today, service report with regard to summons issued to the Superdar LRs of Desraj Chopra was placed before the court alongwith the death certificate of Desraj Chopra. It is observed that HC Vinod Kumar visited the given address at DLF Altima, Sector -81, S-763, Manesar, New Gurugram Haryana and met with Akash Chopra mobile number -XXXX2838. As per report, Mr. Akash Chopra is the son of Late Desraj Chopra.
- 4) In view of the above, the court deems fit to issue summons to Mr. Akash Chopra and to appear before this court and apprise

about the whereabouts of vehicle bearing registration No. DL-5CD-3969.

- 5) PW ASI Ali Mohd (Retired) is discharged unexamined today and he be summoned for next date of hearing.
- 6) Also issue fresh summons to concerned IO Inspector K.P.Rana for next date of hearing.
- 7) MHC (M) with case property be summoned for next date of hearing.
- 8) Now to come up for PE on **10.10.2025**.

EB

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/ 12.09.2025