

1 SC 161/2018
STATE Vs. SHYAM MURTI alias SHYAMU
93/2010, (R.K. Puram)
Under section -392/397/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-001804-2018

07.11.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Additional Public
Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, learned counsel for accused.

Accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu is absent.

- 1) An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu. Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.
- 2) Matter be kept back for appearance of prosecution witnesses.

At 12:00P.M.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Additional Public
Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, learned counsel for accused.

Accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu is absent.

PW Vikas Chopra is present in person pursuant to service of summons in terms of previous order.

PW IO Inspector K.P.Rana in person.

PW Retired ASI Ali Mohd in person.

EB

- 1) Mr. Vikas Chopra submits that the motor vehicle driven by him and the same was forcibly taken away from him some time in the year 2010. In relation to the said incident, FIR No. 66/2010 was registered at PS Dhaula Kuan.
- 2) At this stage, learned Addl. PP for the State submits that IO Inspector K.P.Rana is present in Court and the prosecution seeks time to place on record the status report with regard to FIR No.66/2010.
- 3) Request allowed.
- 4) In view of the above submissions, let status report be filed and PW Mr. Vikas Chopra is directed to remain present on next date of hearing.
- 5) Issue summons to MHC (M) PS Dhaula Kuan/South Campus, to produce the relevant record of case FIR No. 66/2010 with regard to release of impounded vehicle i.e. make and model Maruti Swift bearing No. DL-5C-D-3969.
- 6) Liberty is also granted to prosecution to furnish the details of relevant record of FIR No. 66/2010 from the concerned District Court and summons be issued accordingly, returnable for next date of hearing.
- 7) Now to come up on **05.12.2025**. *At request, copy of this order be given dasti to IO/Inspector K.P.Rana.*

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District/
Saket, New Delhi/07.11.2025