

1 SC 161/2018
STATE Vs. SHYAM MURTI alias SHYAMU
FIR No. 93/2010
PS R.K. Puram
U/S-392/397/34 IPC
CNR-DLST010018042018

26.12.2025

Present: Mr. Aaditya Trehan, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State (Substitute).

Mr. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Advocate for accused through VC.

Accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu is absent.

- 1) PW-First IO/SI Ali Mohd. (Retd.) is present.
- 2) Mr. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Advocate for accused submits that he has no information about the whereabouts of accused.
- 3) To come up on **20.02.2026**.
- 1) PW-First IO/SI Ali Mohd. (Retd.) is discharged unexamined for today on account of lapse of accused to appear.

At 1405hrs.

- 1) Accused Shyam Murti alias Shyamu has not appeared despite several calls since morning.
- 2) Issue NBWs against accused Shyam Murti alias Shyamu with notice under Section 446 CrPC against his surety, returnable for date already fixed i.e. 20.02.2026.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/26.12.2025

nk