

1 SC 161/2018
STATE Vs. SHYAM MURTI alias SHYAMU
93/2010
(R.K. Puram)
U/S-92/397/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-001804-2018

20.02.2026

Present: Dr.P.D.Pandey, learned Substitute Addl. Public
Prosecutor for the State.

None for the parties.

1. The non-bailable warrants (NBWs) issued against sole accused Shyam Murti alias Shyamu received back unexecuted and notice issued to surety also received back unserved for the reason that the police personnel have been busy with the ongoing AI Summit, 2026.
2. In view of the above report, let fresh NBWs be issued against accused Shyam Murti alias Shyamu and notice to his surety under Section 446 CrPC, 1973 returnable for **19.03.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/20.02.2026