

1 SC 161/2018

STATE Vs. SHYAM MURTI alias SHYAMU
FIR No. 93/2010
PS R.K. Puram
U/S-92/397/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-001804-2018

08.05.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

None for the accused.

- 1) Matter be kept back.

At 1035 Hrs.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Sudesh Kumar, Proxy counsel for accused.

2) Verification report received with regard to the bail bond tendered by accused and surety bond by Vinayak Sharma. Nothing adverse has been flagged in the verification report. Same is taken on record. Bail bond and surety bond are accepted.

3) Let an intimation be transmitted to concerned Manager of J&K Bank not to liquidate the FDR as tendered by Vinayak Sharma without further orders of the Court.

4) An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Shyam Murti @ Shyamu. Exemption is allowed for today.

5) Neither the accused nor the counsel for the accused is present. Consequently, the PW10 ASI Ali Mohd (Retd.) and Insp. K.P. Rana

has to return back unexamined. Let *diet* money be paid to PW-10, ASI Ali Mohd. (Retd). as per rules.

6) Issue fresh summons to ASI Ali Mohd. (Retd.), Insp. K.P. Rana and MHC(M) for production of case property and relevant registers, returnable for **08.06.2026**.

7) The appearing counsel for the accused is put to notice that the present case is one of the ten oldest cases pending on the docket of this Court. No further request for adjournment, exemption from appearance shall be entertained.

8) The next date of hearing is given as per the convenience of the counsel for the accused.

9) To come up for **P.E. on 08.06.2026 and 09.06.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/08.05.2026

nk