

[1 SC 161/2018]

STATE Vs. SHYAM MURTI alias SHYAMU

93/2010

(R.K. Puram)

U/S-392/397/34 IPC

CNR-DLST01-001804-2018

02.07.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

None for the accused.

1) Matter be kept back for the appearance of the accused and counsel for the accused.

At 1018 Hrs

Present: As above.

2) Matter be kept back for the appearance of the accused and counsel for the accused.

At 1023 Hrs.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Advocate for the accused Shyam Murti alias Shyamu.

Accused Shyam Murti alias Shyamu is absent.

PW SI Ali Mohd (Retd.) is present.

3) An application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shyam Murti alias Shyamu. The learned counsel for the accused Shyam Murti alias Shyamu submits that the accused has no objection, if the testimony of prosecution witnesses is recorded *in absentia*.

4) Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

5) Matter be kept back for the appearance of MHC (M).

From 11:27 A.M. to 13:45 P.M.

6) PW-10 SI Ali Mohd (Retd.) recalled for further examination-in-chief after 03.12.2024. He is further examined, cross examined and discharged. The statement of PW-10 was read over to him in compliance with Section 278 CrPC.

7) Issue fresh summons to IO/Inspector K.P. Rana and MHC (M) with case property for the next date of hearing.

8) To come up for P.E. for date already fixed i.e. on **03.07.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)-01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/02.07.2026

EB