

1 SC 161/2018

STATE Vs. SHYAM MURTI alias SHYAMU

93/2010

(R.K. Puram)

U/S-392/397/34 IPC

CNR-DLST01-001804-2018

10.07.2026

At 1500 Hrs

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Advocate for the accused.

Accused Shyam Murti alias Shyamu is absent.

- 1) Application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of all the accused.
- 2) Heard.
- 3) Exemption of accused, allowed for today only. It is stated in the application that the identity of the accused is not disputed. He is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.
- 4) PW – 14 HC Rakesh Kumar examined, cross examined and discharged. THE statement of PW14 was read over to him in compliance with Section 278 CrPC.
- 5) Mr. Kumar, learned APP for the State submits that no other witness remains to be examined by the prosecution and the P.E. may be closed.
- 6) In view of the aforesaid submission, the **P.E. stands closed.**
- 7) Now to come up for recording the statement of the accused on

31.07.2026 at 02:00P.M.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/10.07.2026

EB